

No. 06-989

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

HALL STREET ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.,

PETITIONER,

v.

MATTEL, INC.,

RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES COUNCIL FOR
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARK D. BECKETT

Counsel of Record

DANIEL S. TAN

MARC R. SUSKIN

VIRAVYNE CHHIM

BRIAN P. SPITSER

ALFRED Y. XUE

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

885 THIRD AVENUE

SUITE 1000

NEW YORK, NY 10022

(212) 906-1200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Expanded Judicial Review Is Contrary To The Ethos Of Arbitration	4
A. Finality Is An Indispensable Characteristic Of Arbitration.....	4
B. Increased Judicial Review Deprives Parties Of Arbitration’s Supposed Benefits And Prevents Arbitration From Being An Alternative Means Of Dispute Resolution	5
II. Expanded Judicial Review Is Inconsistent With The Legislative History Of The FAA, The Plain Text Of The FAA, And Statements By This Court.....	7
A. The Legislative History Of The FAA Reveals That Congress Intended To Preclude Judicial Review On Questions Of Law	7
B. The Text Of The FAA Evinces Congressional Intent To Limit Judicial Review Of Arbitral Awards	11
C. This Court Has Repeatedly Recognized That Judicial Review Of Arbitration Awards Is Extremely Narrow And Derives From The	

	Grounds For Refusing To Confirm An Award In The FAA	14
III.	Privately Driven Judicial Review Of Arbitral Awards Will Tax Already Strained Judicial Resources And Proliferate Costly Litigation.....	16
	A. Privately Driven Judicial Review Of Arbitral Awards Would Decrease Judicial Efficiency And Place Undue Burdens Once Shouldered By The Arbitration System Onto The Federal Court System.....	16
	B. This Court Has Not Allowed Parties To Dictate The Availability Or Standards Of Judicial Review, And Should Not Do So Here	18
IV.	Allowing Parties To Contract For Review For Errors Of Law Will Introduce An Unprecedented Level Of Review That Will Be Difficult To Compartmentalize And Impossible To Limit.....	19
V.	Leading Arbitration Jurisdictions Tend To Limit Judicial Review Of Arbitral Awards And Permitting Judicial Review Will Make The United States A Less Attractive Forum For Arbitration.....	21
	A. The International Trend Leans Towards Limiting Judicial Review Of Awards	21
	1. The UNCITRAL Model Law	21
	2. France.....	23
	3. Switzerland	24
	4. The United Kingdom.....	25
	B. Allowing For Expanded Judicial Review Will Make The U.S. A Less Attractive Forum For International Arbitration	28

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advest, Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 914 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	2
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Company of America</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	14
<i>Bull HN Information Systems, Inc. v. Hutson</i> , 229 F.3d 321 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Burchell v. Marsh</i> , 58 U.S. 344 (1854).....	9, 10
<i>Chicago Typographical Union No. 16 v. Chicago Sun- Times, Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 1501 (7th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	2
<i>Clarendon, Ltd. v. Nu-West Industries, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 127 (3d Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Coors Brewing Co. v. Cabo</i> , 114 P.3d 60 (Colo. App. 2004)	20
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., District 17</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	12
<i>Executive Life Insurance Co. v. Alexander Insurance, Ltd.</i> , 999 F.2d 318 (8th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>First Options of Chicago Inc., v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	4, 14, 20

	Page(s)
<i>Florasynth, Inc. v. Pickholtz</i> , 750 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>French v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 902 (9th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Hoeft v. MVL Group, Inc.</i> 343 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Hoffman v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Insurance Corporation of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinée</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	18
<i>Khouzam v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Kyocera Corp. v Prudential-Bache T Services</i> , 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003)	17, 18
<i>Lapine Tech. Corp. v Kyocera Corp.</i> , Nos. C-87-20316 WAI, C-91-20159 WAI, 2000 WL 765556 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2000)	18
<i>Lesotho Highlands Development Authority v. Impregilo SpA</i> , [2005] 3 All ER 789 (Eng.).....	26
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4
<i>Raiford v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1410 (11th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Saxis Steamship Co. v. Multifacs International Traders, Inc.</i> , 375 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1967).....	5, 12, 13, 15
<i>Société Buzzichelli Holding c. Hennion</i> , Cour de cassation [Cass. 1e civ.] Court of Cassation] Apr. 6, 1994 (Fr.)	24

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Aluminum Corp./Texas v. Alumax, Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 878 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 822 (1988).....	18
<i>United Paperworkers International Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	5
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953) <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	4, 6, 14, 15

FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 9.....	11
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	11
9 U.S.C. § 11.....	12
1920 N.Y. Laws, ch. 275 §2.....	7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Bills to Make Valid and Enforceable Written Provisions or</i> <i>Agreements for Arbitration of Disputes Arising Out of</i> <i>Contracts, Maritime Transactions, or Commerce Among</i> <i>the States or Territories or with Foreign Nations: Joint</i> <i>Hearings before the Subcommittees of the Committees on</i> <i>the Judiciary, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. 34 (1924)</i>	13
<i>Proceedings in Committee of the Whole of the National</i> <i>Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws 1,</i> 50 H (1954) (statement of Mr. Davis).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924)	9

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Amy J. Schmitz, <i>Ending a Mud Bowl: Defining Arbitration's Finality Through Functional Analysis</i> , 37 Ga. L. Rev. 123.....	17, 18
Christopher Drahozal, <i>Enforcing Vacated International Arbitration Awards: An Economic Approach</i> , 11 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 451 (2000)	29
Dan C. Hulea, <i>Contracting to Expand the Scope of Review of Foreign Arbitral Awards: An American Perspective</i> , 29 Brook. J. Int'l L. 313 (2003)	23
Hans Smit, <i>Contractual Modification of the Scope of Judicial Review of Arbitral Awards</i> , 8 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. (1997)	5, 6, 17, 20, 30
Ian R. Macneil, <i>American Arbitration Law (1992)</i>	7, 8, 28
International Court of Arbitration [ICA], <i>Place of Arbitration: Most Frequently Selected Cities (1998 – 2006)</i> , March 2007	1
John Tackaberry & Arthur Marriott, <i>Bernstein's Handbook of Arbitration and Dispute Resolution Practice</i> 374 (4th ed. 2003).....	25
Joseph Lookofsky & Ketilbjorn Hertz, <i>Transnational Litigation and Commercial Arbitration</i> 756 (2d ed. 2003)	29
Justin Edwab, <i>A Colorado Court of Appeals Declines to Adopt the Common Law Standards of Manifest Disregard of the Law for Vacating Arbitral Awards</i> , 4 J. Am. Arb. 193, 197 (2005)	19
Laurence Franc, <i>Contractual Modification of Judicial Review of Arbitral Awards: The French Position</i> , 10 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 215 (1999)	24

	Page(s)
Lee Goldman, <i>Contractually Expanded Review of Arbitration Awards</i> , 8 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 171 (2003)	12
<i>Note: Erie, Bernhardt, and Section 2 of the United States Arbitration Act: A Farrago of Rights, Remedies, and a Right to a Remedy</i> , 69 Yale L.J. (1960).....	8
Pelagia Ivanova, <i>Forum Non Conveniens and Personal Jurisdiction: Procedural Limitations on the Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards under the New York Convention</i> , 83 B.U.L. Rev. 899 (2003)	20
Pierre Lalive, <i>The New Swiss Law on International Arbitration</i> , 4 Arb. Int'l 2 (1988).....	25
Robert Rice, <i>New Light on an Old Myth, The Financial Times (London)</i> , Dec. 3, 1996.....	27
Taner Dedezade, <i>Are You In? Or Are You Out? An Analysis of Section 69 of the English Arbitration Act of 1196 – Appeals on A Question of Law</i> Int'l A.L.R. 2006, 9(2), 56 (2006)	20
Vikram Raghavan, <i>Heightened Judicial Review of Arbitral Awards: Perspectives from the UNCITRAL Model Law and the English Arbitration Act of 1996 on some US Developments</i> , 15 J. of Int'l Arb. 103 (1998).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (UNCITRAL), <i>Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration</i> , Articles 5, 34, 36 (1994).....	22
--	----

	Page(s)
568 Parl. Deb., H.L. (5th Ser.) (1996) 761 (Brit.).....	27
Arbitration Act, 1996, c. 23 (Eng.) (produced in V.V. Veeder QC, <i>England</i> , Annex I, Supp. 23, in <i>International Handbook on Commercial Arbitration</i> 33 (J. Paulsson ed. 1997)).	25, 26
Article 190 of the Swiss Federal Code on Private International Law (Switz.) (translated in Robert Briner, <i>Switzerland</i> , in <i>International Handbook on Commercial Arbitration</i> 33 (J. Paulsson ed. 1998)).....	25
Articles 1442-1507 of the Nouveau Code de Procedure Civile [N.C.P.C], Livre IV (1981) (France) (translated in Yves Derains and Rosabel E. Goodman-Everard, <i>France</i> , Annex I-II, Suppl. 26, February 1998, in <i>International Handbook on Commercial Arbitration</i> (Jan Paulsson ed. 1998)).....	23, 24
